

No. 13-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY DOUGLAS ELONIS,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented	i
Table of authorities	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument	6
I. The mental state choice in this case is between knowledge and purpose, not between subjective intent and negligence	6
A. Knowledge and purpose	6
B. The reckless disregard alternative	12
II. The mental element of knowledge and the objective test present no serious constitutional doubt	12
III. Under standard principles of statutory interpretation, 18 U. S. C. § 875(c) contains no specific intent, subjective intent, or purpose element	20
IV. The victims of threats, not the makers of threats, are the ones who need “breathing space”	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U. S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495, 134 L. Ed. 2d 711 (1996)	25
Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U. S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 86 L. Ed. 1031 (1942)	14
Dixon v. United States, 548 U. S. 1, 126 S. Ct. 2437, 165 L. Ed. 2d 299 (2006)	7
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U. S. 64, 85 S. Ct. 209, 13 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1964)	12
Giles v. California, 554 U. S. 353, 128 S. Ct. 2678, 171 L. Ed. 2d 488 (2008)	8
Hamling v. United States, 418 U. S. 87, 94 S. Ct. 2887, 41 L. Ed. 2d 590 (1974)	9, 10, 15, 16, 17
Haupt v. United States, 330 U. S. 631, 67 S. Ct. 874, 91 L. Ed. 1145 (1947)	14
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U. S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705, 177 L. Ed. 2d 355 (2010) . . .	17, 18
Jacobellis v. Ohio, 378 U. S. 184, 84 S. Ct. 1676, 12 L. Ed. 2d 793 (1964)	17
Jones v. United States, 526 U. S. 227, 119 S. Ct. 1215, 143 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1999)	13
Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U. S. 200, 113 S. Ct. 2035, 124 L. Ed. 2d 118 (1993)	21
Liparota v. United States, 471 U. S. 419, 105 S. Ct. 2084, 85 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1985)	9

Memoirs v. Massachusetts, 383 U. S. 413, 86 S. Ct. 975, 16 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1966)	15
Miller v. California, 413 U. S. 15, 93 S. Ct. 2607, 37 L. Ed. 2d 419 (1973)	15
Morissette v. United States, 342 U. S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (1952)	9
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U. S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964)	12
R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U. S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	24
Rogers v. United States, 422 U. S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091, 45 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1975)	8
Rosen v. United States, 161 U. S. 29, 16 S. Ct. 434, 40 L. Ed. 606 (1896)	16
Schenck v. United States, 249 U. S. 47, 39 S. Ct. 247, 63 L. Ed. 470 (1919)	13
Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U. S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542 (2000)	12
Smith v. California, 361 U. S. 147, 80 S. Ct. 215, 4 L. Ed. 2d 205 (1959)	18
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U. S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1207, 179 L. Ed. 2d 172 (2011)	23
Staples v. United States, 511 U. S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994)	23
State v. Chaplinsky, 91 N. H. 310, 18 A. 2d 754 (1941)	15

United States v. Alaboud, 347 F. 3d 1293 (CA11 2003)	11
United States v. Bailey, 444 U. S. 394, 100 S. Ct. 624, 62 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1980)	6, 7
United States v. Cassel, 408 F. 3d 622 (CA9 2005)	20
United States v. Elonis, 730 F. 3d 321 (CA3 2013)	2, 3, 4, 17, 20
United States v. Jeffries, 692 F. 3d 473 (CA6 2012)	7, 8
United States v. Kosma, 951 F. 2d 549 (CA3 1991)	4
United States v. Teague, 443 F. 3d 1310 (CA10 2006)	20
United States v. Twine, 853 F. 2d 676 (CA9 1988)	20
United States v. White, 670 F. 3d 498 (CA4 2012)	11
United States v. X-Citement Video, 513 U. S. 64, 115 S. Ct. 464, 130 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1994)	9, 23
Virginia v. Black, 538 U. S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003)	7, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25
Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U. S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184, 170 L. Ed. 2d 151 (2008)	19

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 875(b) 21
18 U. S. C. § 875(c) 2, 5, 6, 20
18 U. S. C. § 875(d) 21
18 U. S. C. § 1461 16
Pub. L. No. 72-274, 47 Stat. 649 (1932) 22
Pub. L. No. 73-231, 48 Stat. 781 (1934) 22
Pub. L. No. 76-76, 53 Stat. 742 (1939) 22

Secondary Authorities

American Law Institute, Model Penal Code and
Commentaries (1985) 7, 8, 12
Chafee, Freedom of Speech in War Time,
32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919) 13
LaFave, W. , Substantive Criminal Law
(2d ed. 2003) 6, 8, 10
Rothman, Freedom of Speech and True Threats,
25 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 283 (2001) 9
S. Rep. No. 349, 76th Cong., 1st Sess.
(May 1, 1939) 22
